

Nos. 17-3752, 18-1253, 19-1129, 19-1189

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PRESIDENT, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants,

and

LITTLE SISTERS OF THE POOR, SAINTS PETER AND PAUL HOME,

Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
No. 2:17-cv-4540-WB

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE RELIGIOUS SISTERS OF MERCY
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Allyson N. Ho
Bradley G. Hubbard
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 698-3100

Paul Collins
Robert E. Dunn
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1881 Page Mill Road
Palo Alto, California 94304
(650) 849-5384

Daniel L. Chen
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street
San Francisco, California 94105

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authoritiesiii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Introduction 5

Summary of the Argument 8

Argument 11

 I. The Prior Version of the Contraception Mandate Unlawfully Disregarded the Catholic Church’s Essential Unity and Suppressed Its Rich Diversity of Religious Expression..... 11

 A. The Prior Regulations Discriminated Between “Churches” and Religious Institutes..... 11

 B. This Discriminatory Treatment Pressured Religious Institutes to Abandon Their Unique Mission Within the Catholic Church 15

 II. The Prior Regulations Violated the Establishment Clause by Conferring a Benefit Based on Perceived Religious Intensity. .. 23

 III. The Prior Regulations Violated the Free Exercise Clause’s Requirement of Neutrality..... 28

Conclusion..... 32

Certificate of Bar Membership 34

Certificate of Compliance 35

Certificate of Service 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 11, 29, 31

Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver,
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 27, 28

Columbia Union Coll. v. Clarke,
159 F.3d 151 (4th Cir. 1998)..... 28

*Corp. of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of
Latter-day Saints v. Amos*,
483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... 19

Geneva Coll. v. Azar,
2018 WL 3348982 (W.D. Pa. July 5, 2018) 9, 32

Geneva Coll. v. HHS,
778 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2015) 6

*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v.
EEOC*,
565 U.S. 171 (2012)..... *passim*

Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.,
508 U.S. 384 (1993)..... 26

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)..... 30

LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n,
503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007) 11

Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n.,
485 U.S. 439 (1988)..... 19

Mitchell v. Helms,
530 U.S. 793 (2000)..... 11, 25

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
2019 WL 190324 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2019) 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Trump</i> , 281 F. Supp. 3d 553 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	7, 9
<i>Priests for Life v. HHS</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13, 15, 16
<i>Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v. Azar</i> , 2018 WL 1352186 (W.D. Okla. Mar. 15, 2018).....	32
<i>Real Alternatives, Inc. v. HHS</i> , 867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	25
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	31
<i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	19, 26
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	26
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	3, 7, 9

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2 (2015)	14, 15
45 C.F.R. § 147.130 (2015)	2
45 C.F.R. § 147.131 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 4980D	3
26 U.S.C. § 4980H	3
26 U.S.C. § 6033	13, 14, 25
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
82 Fed. Reg. 47,792 (Oct. 13, 2017)	3, 8, 11, 32
83 Fed. Reg. 57,592 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	4
83 Fed. Reg. 57,536 (Nov. 15, 2018).....	4, 8, 31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> the United States Supporting Appellee, <i>Spencer v. World Vision, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2011) (No. 08-35532), 2008 WL 5549423.....	26
Brief for Petitioners, <i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016) (No. 14-1418), 2016 WL 93988	6
General Counsel, <i>Annual Filing Requirements for Catholic Organizations</i> 11 (Mar. 1, 2015), http://goo.gl/3M7y0I	14
James 1:27, <i>The New American Bible</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2011)	25
Pope John Paul II, <i>Apostolic Exhortation: Redemptionis Donum</i> (Mar. 25, 1984)	21
Sacred Congregation for Bishops, <i>Directives for the Mutual Relations Between Bishops and Religious in the Church</i> (Vatican May 14, 1978).....	17, 18, 22
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Bishops and Dioceses</i> (Aug. 2018)	17, 18
U.S. Catholic Conference, Inc.—Libreria Editrice Vaticana, <i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> (2d ed. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
